

No. 24-427

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD HITTLE,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

CONOR HARVEY
Counsel of Record
MICHELLE STRATTON
CHRISTIAN MCGUIRE
MURPHY BALL STRATTON LLP
1001 FANNIN ST., STE. 720
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77008
(832) 659-3790
charvey@mbssmartlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Independence Law Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The summary-judgment record is replete with evidence that Chief Hittle’s religion motivated his termination.....	4
II. In a case involving a protected characteristic other than religion, similar evidence would be more than enough to survive summary judgment	8
III. If the Ninth Circuit’s reasoning here were applied equally to all Title VII mixed-motive cases, the results would readily be recognized as unacceptable	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chuang v. University of California Davis, Board of Trustees, 225 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000)</i>	9
<i>Cordova v. State Farm Insurance Companies, 124 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 1997)</i>	9
<i>Dominguez-Curry v. Nev. Transp. Dep’t, 424 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005)</i>	9
<i>Groff v. DeJoy, 600 U.S. 447 (2023)</i>	1
<i>Hittle v. City of Stockton, 101 F.4th 1000 (9th Cir. 2024)</i>	4–8, 10
<i>Lalau v. City and County of Honolulu, 938 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (D. Haw. 2013)</i>	9
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc., 369 U.S. 654 (1962)</i>	8
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2(m).....	3, 4, 9, 10, 12
RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....	8, 9
SUP. CT. R. 37.2.....	1
SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....	1
